

Filing Receipt

Received - 2023-01-05 04:56:17 PM Control Number - 53075 ItemNumber - 751

WATER UTILITY TARIFF FOR

Pecan Shadow Water Supply (Utility Name)

501 Pecan Shadows (Business Address)

Bay City, Texas 77414

(City, State, Zip Code)

(979) 245-4118 (Area Code/Telephone)

This tariff is effective for utility operations under the following Certificate of Convenience and Necessity:

11930

This tariff is effective in the following county:

Matagorda

This tariff is effective in the following cities or unincorporated towns (if any): None

This tariff is effective in the following subdivision:

Pecan Shadows - PWS ID # 1610014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

The above utility lists the following sections of its tariff (if additional pages are needed for a section, all pages should be numbered consecutively):

SECTION 1.0 RATE SCHEDULE	2
SECTION 2.0 SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES	3
SECTION 3.0 EXTENSION POLICY	11
SECTION 4.0 DROUGHT CONTINGENCY PLAN	14
APPENDIX A SAMPLE SERVICE AGREEMENT	
APPENDIX B APPLICATION FOR SERVICE	

MALMY YORKHART CENTEROR

A STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF THE

SECTION 1.0 -- RATE SCHEDULE

Section 1.01 - Rates		
Meter Size	Monthly Minimum Charge	Gallonage Charge
5/8"or 3/4"	\$ <u>10.00</u> (Including 2000 gallons)	\$1.60 per 1000 gallons same for all meter sizes
Cash_X_, Check_X THE UTILITY M	NT: The utility will accept the following form, Money Order, Credit Card, Other and require exact change for payments and reducing more than \$1.00 in Small coins. A WE MENTS.	er (specify) MAY REFUSE TO ACCEPT
	SESSMENT	
Section 1.02 - Misce	llaneous Fees	
TAP FEE COVE	RS THE UTILITY'S COSTS FOR MATERIALS AND LABO 5/8" or 3/4" METER. AN ADDITIONAL FEE TO COVER U S TARIFF.	OR TO INSTALL A STANDARD
TAP FEE (Unique co	osts)	<u>Actual Cost</u> VISIONS OR RESIDENTIAL AREAS.
	neter)	
	TION FEE	

THIS FEE WHICH SHOULD REFLECT THE UTILITY'S COST MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER REQUESTS A SECOND METER TEST WITHIN A TWO-YEAR PERIOD AND THE TEST INDICATES THAT

THE METER IS RECORDING ACCURATELY. THE FEE MAY NOT EXCEED \$25.

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY IF THIS PAGE HAS TNRCC APPROVAL STAMP

METER TEST FEE

33473 G CCN 11930 MAR 6 UZ

SECTION 1.0 -- RATE SCHEDULE (Continued)

RECONNECTION FEE THE RECONNECT FEE MUST BE PAID BEFORE SERVICE CAN BE RESTORED TO A CUSTOMER WHO HAS BEEN DISCONNECTED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS (OR OTHER REASONS LISTED UNDER SECTION 2.0 OF THIS TARIFF):
a) Non payment of bill (Maximum \$25.00)
TRANSFER FEE
LATE CHARGE (EITHER \$5.00 OR 10% OF THE BILL)
RETURNED CHECK CHARGE
CUSTOMER DEPOSIT RESIDENTIAL (Maximum \$50)
COMMERCIAL & NON-RESIDENTIAL DEPOSIT 1/6TH OF ESTIMATED ANNUAL BILL
GOVERNMENTAL TESTING, INSPECTION AND COSTS SURCHARGE WHEN AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY TNRCC AND AFTER NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS, THE UTILITY MAY INCREASE RATES TO RECOVER INCREASED COSTS FOR INSPECTION FEES AND WATER TESTING. [30 TAC 291.21(K)(2)]
LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES: REFER TO SECTION 3.0EXTENSION POLICY FOR TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND CHARGES WHEN NEW CONSTRUCTION IS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE SERVICE.

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY IF THIS PAGE HAS TNRCC APPROVAL STAMP

33473 G CCN 11930 MAR 6 'UZ

N

N

(Name of Water Utility)

SECTION B SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS

Pecan Shadows Water Supply Co. states that the Company is familiar with the Commission's complete Substantive Rules, will abide by those rules, and will maintain a current copy at the Company's office.

C. SERVICE REQUESTS:

If the lot owner or occupant has met state and local regulations, the Company may refuse service only if the applicant has refused to make a deposit (if required) or has an existing company or utility debt which is not in dispute, or if the applicant's installation or equipment is hazardous or incapable of providing satisfactory service.

D. BILLING:

Bill shall be rendered monthly. Payment shall not be due earlier than the 16th day after the bill is issued. Each bill must show the following, where applicable:

- 1. the total amount due;
- 2. the applicable rate;
- 3. the due date of the bill;

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS

AUG 5 '85 DOCKET

W-82-5 34

FILMED

DEC 15 1986

SYSTEM 200

In case of a billing dispute, the Company shall investigate and report the results of the investigation to the customer. If the matter is not resolved, the Company shall inform the customer of the Commission's complaint procedures. While resolution of the dispute is pending the customer shall not be required to pay the disputed portion of the bill which exceeds his or her average monthly charge.

TO BECOME EFFECTIVE, THIS PAGE MUST BE STAMPED "APPROVED" OR "RECEIVED" BY THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION.

To revise a tariff on file with the Commission, use the proper initial in the right-hand column, as follows:

at-in Change; C-Angulation Change; B-Discontinued; I-Increase; B-Res; B-Auto Reduction; T-Change in test, but no change in rate or results to

Mail the tariff to the Commission for approval. List the Revision Number ____. The Commission will review it, stamp and return it, or request additional information if needed.

REV: 5-82

SECTION B SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS

E. SERVICE DISCONNECTION:

The Company may disconnect a customer's service for nonpayment no sconer than 26 days after issuance of a bill. The Company must give personal written notice of termination at least 10 days before the disconnection date. After notice, service may be disconnected for failure to pay a delinquent account or to comply with a deferred payment agreement, for willful violation of a Company usage rule when that violation interferes with another customer's service, or for failure to comply with valid deposit or guarantee arrangements.

Service may be disconnected without notice only for a known dangerous condition, for connection or meter bypassing or tampering, or for unauthorized connection or reconnection.

Company personnel will be available to make collections and to reconnect service on the day of and the day after any disconnection made other than at the customer's request or for a hazardous condition.

F. RETURNED CHECKS:

In the event that a customer's check is returned unpaid by the customer's bank, a charge of \$12.50 shall be added to the customer's bill to cover the Company's cost of handling.

If the customer's account is also more than thirty (30) days delinquent, the account shall be scheduled for termination and notice thereof shall be given as provided in section titled Service Disconnection.

FILMED

DEC 15 1986

SYSTEM 200

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS
APPROVED

AUG 5 '85 DOCKET

57 at 3

TO BECOME EFFECTIVE, THIS PAGE MUST BE STAMPED "APPROVED" OR "RECEIVED" BY THE

To revise a tariff on file with the Commission, use the proper initial in the right-hand column, as follows:

SC-80 Change; C-Angulation Change; O-Discontinual; I-Increase; S-Sast S-Asta Reduction; S-Change in test, but no change in rate or regulation

Mail the tariff to the Commission for approval. List the Revision Number ____. The Commission will review it, stamp and return it, or request additional information if needed.

REV: 5-82

N

n

(Name of Water Utility)

SECTION B SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS

H. WATER:

N

A lot owner apolicant shall not be required to make a deposit if he or she can demonstrate a satisfactory credit rating by means of generally acceptable credit cards; letters of credit reference, names of readily. available credit references or ownership of substantial equity. Neither shall an applicant be required to make a deposit if he or she can furnish a satisfactory guarantee, has been a water Company customer for one of the two previous years with but one delinquency and no disconnection for unpaid bills, or is 55 years or older with no unpaid bill from any water company or utility.

A deposit may be required of temporary, weekend or seasonal residential customers. The policy regarding such deposits shall to prosit: be applied in a uniform and nondiscriminatory manner.

A charge not to exceed two times the applicable flat rate for one billing cycle shall be required prior to service being initiated for each residential connection unless good credit has been established. Such sum shall be held by the Company as a deposit to assure prompt payment of water charges. Interest shall be paid on such deposit in an amount as set forth in the Substantive Rules, Public Utility Commission of Texas.

J. CONSTRUCTION:

N

N

During construction and prior to initial occupancy, builders then being served shall be charged monthly for water for each single family residential connection, which is also the rate at which each single family residence shall be charged monthly.

FILMED

DFC 15 1986

SYSTEM 200

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS

Alig 5 '85 docker

मा ल्

<u>W-83-5</u> by .

TARIFF CLERK

TO BECOME EFFECTIVE, THIS PAGE MUST BE STAMPED "APPROVED" OR "RECEIVED" BY THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION.

To revise a tariff on file with the Commission, use the proper initial in the right-hand column, as follows:

EC-De Change; C-Regulation Change; D-Mescutinussis I-Decreases; D-Bass D-Rato Reductions; R-Change in text, has no change in rate of regulation

REV: 5-82

SECTION B SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS

K. WATER CONNECTION:

N

Tap Fee: (Agreement negotiated with Attorney General's Office)

Single Family Residential; Prior to connection to the Company's water system a meter tap fee including meter, shall be paid to the Company to cover the actual cost - not to exceed \$350.00 for making said connection.

All such connections to the Company's water system shall be made by a representative of the Company.

Each water customer shall have placed on file at the Company's Office a completed SERVICE INSPECTION AGREEMENT prior to connection to the Company's Water System.

FILMED

DEC 15 1986

SYSTEM 200

PUBLIS OF STATE OF ST

TO BECOME EFFECTIVE, THIS PAGE MUST BE STAMPED "APPROVED" OR "RECEIVED" BY THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION.

To revise a tariff on file with the Commission, use the proper initial in the right-hand column, as follows:

NC-No Change; C-Regulation Change; D-Discontinued; I-Increase; N-New; R-Rate Mediation; T-Change in test, but no change in rate or regulation

Mail the tariff to the Commission for approval. List the Revision Number _____. The Commission will review it, stamp and return it, or request additional information if needed.

REV: 5-82

(Name of Water Utility)

SECTION B SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS

L. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS:

Future Adjustments

The Company further reserves the right to grant variances in individual situations, based on factual representations supported by state of the art engineering data, and not diminish the Company's compliance with the rules and regulations of The Texas Department of Health.

No Free Service

No Free Service shall be granted to any user for services furnished by the Company's Water System whether such user be a chamitable institution, a political subdivision, a municipal corporation or a developer, and all charges for water shall be made as required herein.

FILMED

DEC 15 1986

SYSTEM 200

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS

AUG 5 '85 DOCKET F. M

W-8a-5 BY_

TARIFF CLERK

TO BECOME EFFECTIVE, THIS PAGE MUST BE STAMPED "APPROVED" OR "RECEIVED" BY THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION.

To revise a tariff on file with the Commission, use the proper initial in the right-hand column, as follows:

st-so Change; C-Regulation Changes D-Discontinueds [-Increases] B-Saus A-Saute Roductions f-Change in test, but no change in rate or regulation

Mail the tariff to the Commission for approval. List the Revision Number . The Commission will review it, stamp and return it, or request additional information if needed.

REV: 5-82

Ν

(Name of Water Utility)

SECTION C EXTENSION POLICY

No contribution in aid of construction may be required of any customer except as provided for in the following extension policy, which must be a consistent, non-discriminatory policy which is subject to the approval of the Commission.

A. RECAN SHADOWS WATER SUPPLY COMPANY,

rŦ

has primary interests in Subdivision Section I and Section II, (Section II is not recorded)

There are no present plans for extension of the system. Our overriding concern is to make alterations to our system to bring it in compliance with the rules and regulations of the Texas Department of Health.

We have attached with this application the latest survey produced by the Texas Department of Health. Our policy is to solicit regulatory support to bring our system into full and complete compliance; however,

B. APPROVAL OF PLANS:

Ν

N

No single family residence may be connected to the Company's water system until the plans and specifications for water and septic waste system within such lot, including proposed points of connection with the water system's lines, have been submitted for review and approval by the Pecan Shadows Water Supply Co; and further,

FILMED
DEC 15 1986

SYSTEM 200

No water tap shall be accepted for storage sheds, house trailers, etc., which are in violation of the Pecan Shadows Covenants and Restrictions as Recorded in Matagorda Co. Texas; and further, a completed Building Permit issued by Matagorda Co. for construction shall be presented when applying for water service from Pecan Shadows Water Supply Co.

C. DEVELOPMENT OF PECAN SHADOWS SECTION II OR ADJOINING ACREAGE:

N

It shall be the policy of Pecan Shadows Water Supply Company to require developers of property to be subdivided into serviceable lots, be required to make contributions in aid of construction in amounts necessary to furnish the development with facilities

TO BECOME EFFECTIVE, THIS PAGE MUST BE STAMPED "APPROVED" OR "RECEIVED" BY THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION.

To revise a tariff on file with the Commission, use the proper initial in the right-hand column, as follows:

ail the tariff to the Commission for approval. List the Revision Number Over . The Commission will review it, stamp and return it, or request additional information if needed.

REV: 5-82

AUG 5 '85 DOCKET

TARIFF CLERK

W	ater	Tarif	f Page	9

Pecan	Shadows	Water	Supply	Co.
	(Name o	f Water	Litility	

SECTION C EXTENSION POLICY

No contribution in aid of construction may be required of any customer except as provided for in the following extension policy, which must be a consistent, non-discriminatory policy which is subject to the approval of the Commission.

continued;

(C) which meet Texas Department of Health Standards, their Rulies and Regulations and other stipulations; further.

It shall be the policy of Pecan Shadows Water Supply Company to require submission of planned subdivision water plans for approval by the Company.

FILMED
DEC 15 1986
SYSTEM 200

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS

AUG 5 '85 DOCKET

W-82-5 BY TARRET CLERK

TO BECOME EFFECTIVE, THIS PAGE MUST BE STAMPED "APPROVED" OR "RECEIVED" BY THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION.

To revise a tariff on file with the Commission, use the proper initial in the right-hand column, as follows:

BC-No Change; C-Regulation Change; D-Discontinued; I-Increase; N-New; N-Rate Reduction; T-Change in test, but no change in rate or regulation

Mail the tariff to the Commission for approval. List the Revision Number ____. The Commission will review it, stamp and return it, or request additional information if needed.

REV: 5-82

N

N

N

This page may

copied

for additional pages.

(Name of Water Utility)

SECTION D <u>Emergency Rationing Program</u>

The following water rationing program is adopted for emergency use only during periods of acute water shortage.

- veclaration of Emergency: When system demand exceeds production or storage capability measured over a 24-hour period, and refilling the storage facilities is rendered impossible, OR when the utility is notified by its wnolesale supplier of a cutback in water to be delivered to such an extent that normal use patterns will no longer be possible, the utility may declare an emergency to exist, and thereafter ration water in the following manner.
- Notice Requirements: Written notice of the proposed rationing shall be mailed or delivered to each customer 72 hours before the utility actually starts the program, and shall also be placed in a local newspaper. The utility shall send a copy of the customer notice to the Public Utility Commission at the same time notice is sent to the customers. The customer notice shall contain the following information;
 - 1. the date rationing shall begin,
 - the date rationing shall end,
 - the stage (level) of rationing to be employed, and
 - a copy of this rationing authority.

C. Stage Levels of Rationing:

STAGE 1 (mild rationing conditions): Alternate day usage of water for outdoor purposes such as lawns, gardens, car washing, etc. Customers with even number addresses (north or west side of streets) shall use water outdoors only on even numbered days; odd number addresses (south or east side of streets, shall use water outdoors only on odd numbered days.

STAGE II (moderate rationing conditions): All outdoor water usage is pronibited; nowever, usage for livestock is exempt.

STAGE III (severe rationing conditions): All outdoor water usage is prohibited; livestock may be exempted by the utility. All consumption snall be limited to each customer in one of the tollowing ways;

FILMED

DEC 15 1986

SYSTEM 200

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS APPROVED

'85 DOCKET

W-82-5 BY

TO BECOME EFFECTIVE, THIS PAGE MUST CONTAIN A PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION FILING STAMP.

If any item of a tariff on file with the Commission is proposed to be changed, use the proper initial in the right-hand column, as follows:

C-Regulation Change; D-Discontinued; I-increase, N-New; R-Rate reduction; T-Change in text, but no change in rate or regulation

and mail it to the Commission for a filing stamp. List the Revision Number The Commission will review it, stamp and return it, or send a tariff change form for more data (all public notice provisions on the tariff change form must be followed).

SERVICE INSPECTION AGREEMENT:*

The Company's authorized representatives shall have access to the Customer's property or premises at all reasonable times for the purpose of inspecting for possible cross-connections between the potable (Safe) water system and any non-potable (Unsafe) water supply, as well as for any other undesirable plumbing practices as required by "The Rules and Regulations for Public Water Systems", Section .008, items I. & J., as adopted by the Texas Department of Heælth Water Hygiene Division.

The Consumer hereby agrees not to interfere with the Company's representatives in the discharge of their duties. The Consumer will not permit anyone except the representatives of the Company to tamper with or in any way interfere with any property of the Company installed upon the Consumer's premises.

Upon failure of the Consumer to observe these requirements, the Consumer shall be responsible to the Company for such damages as may be done, and the Company may cut off the service at once without notice to the Consumer.

The Consumer hereby further agrees that the Pecan Shadows Water Supply Co. hereinafter "System", reserves the full right and authority to enter upon the property of any and all of the System's customers which are served by direct pressure from the System supply for the purpose of inspecting any and all connections made by such customers to the System water lines.

Should the System ascertain, or have reasonable grounds to believe that there exists any condition within said customers property which might result in contamination of System's water supply, then the System shall notify the customer and the customer shall immediately correct such condition.

In the event the customer fails to correct such condition within 10 days, the System reserves the right to cease delivering water under this Contract until such condition is corrected to the satisfaction of the System.

NAME:	COMPANY:	Pecan	Shadows	Water	Supply	Co.
ADDRESS:	BY:			,		
	DATE:					

* THIS IS REQUIRED BY STATE LAW

FILMED
DEC 15 1986
SYSTEM 200

PUBLIC	UIIUI Ai	A COMMISSI	on of Ilaas
AUG 5	785	DOCKET	`A % \$ \$ ·
. · W	-82-	5.81 11 F OLS	TO SECURE TO SECURE THE SECURE TH

DROUGHT CONTINGENCY PLAN FOR THE INVESTOR OWNED UTILITY

RECEIVED

JUN 20 2001

Pecan Shadows Water Supply

(Name of utility)

501 Pecan Shadows

Bay Cify, Tx 77414

(Address, City, Zip Code)

11930

(CCN#)

161 00 14

(PWS #s)

6-15-01

(Date)

Section 1 Declaration of Policy, Purpose, and Intent

In cases of extreme drought, periods of abnormally high usage, system contamination, or extended reduction in ability to supply water due to equipment failure, temporary restrictions may be instituted to limit non-essential water usage. The purpose of the Drought Contingency Plan is to encourage customer conservation in order to maintain supply, storage, or pressure or to comply with the requirements of a court, government agency or other authority.

Please note: Water restriction is not a legitimate alternative if water system does not meet the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission's (TNRCC) capacity requirements under normal conditions or if the utility fails to take all immediate and necessary steps to replace or repair malfunctioning equipment.

equipment.		_		J	nsible of	ficial
I Don Taylor	(Please print	name),	being !	We tesho	IBIOIC C.	
for Pecan Shadows Water amendment to include the enclosed Drought C	SAL Name	of uti	lity), re	quest a	minor	tariff
for +ecan 2 acoust knapper	ontingency Pla	an.	7			
amendment to include the	Son	Farlo	/ ~		6-15-	01

(Signature)

CCN 11930JUN 8 96

APPROVEDTÁRIFF BILLIM | DR

Section 2 Public Involvement

Opportunity for the public to provide input into the preparation of the Plan was provided by: (check at least one of the following)

Scheduling and providing public notice of a public meeting to accept input on the Plan.

The meeting took place at:

Date: 6-15-01 Time: 9-00 AM Location: 55 Pacan Shadows
Bay City, Tx 77414

Dill insert inviting comment. (attach bill insert)

Section 3 Public Education

The <u>Pacan Shadows Water Sol</u> (name of utility) will periodically provide the public with information about the Plan, including information about the conditions under which each stage of the Plan is to be initiated or terminated and the drought response measures to be implemented in each stage.

Drought plan information will be provided by: (check at least one of the following)

a public meeting

press releases

M utility bill inserts

🛘 other _____

Section 4 Coordination with Regional Water Planning Groups

The service area of the Pran Shadous Water Sply (name of your utility) is located within:

Regional Water Planning Group (RWPG) LCRA

Pecan Shadows Water Sply (name of your utility) has mailed a copy of this Plan to the RWPG.

Model Drought Contingency Plan for 10Us - 6/15/00

CON 11730 JUN 1972

Notice Requirements Section 5

Written notice will be provided to each customer prior to implementation or termination of each stage of the water restriction program. Mailed notice must be given to each customer 72 hours prior to the start of water restriction. If notice is hand delivered, the utility cannot enforce the provisions of the plan for 24 hours after notice is provided. The written notice to customers will contain the following information:

- the date restrictions will begin, 1.
- the circumstances that triggered the restrictions, 2.
- the stages of response and explanation of the restrictions to be implemented, and,
- an explanation of the consequences for violations. 3. 4.

The utility must notify the TNRCC by telephone at (512) 239- 6020, or electronic mail at watermon@tnrcc.state.tx.us prior to implementing Stage III and must notify in writing the Public Drinking Water Section at MC - 155, P.O. Box 13087, Austin, Texas 78711-3087 within five (5) working days of implementation including a copy of the utility's restriction notice. The utility must file a status report of its restriction program with the TNRCC at the initiation and termination of mandatory water use restrictions (i.e. Stages III and IV).

Violations Section 6

- First violation The customer will be notified by written notice of their specific violation. 1.
- Subsequent violations: 2.
 - After written notice, the utility may install a flow restricting device in the line to limit the amount of water which will pass through the meter in a 24 hour period. The utility may charge the customer for the actual cost of installing and removing the flow restricting a. device, not to exceed \$50.00.
 - After written notice, the utility may discontinue service at the meter for a period of seven (7) days, or until the end of the calendar month, whichever is LESS. The normal b. reconnect fee of the utility will apply for restoration of service.

Exemptions or Variances Section 7

The utility may grant any customer an exemption or variance from the drought contingency plan for good cause upon written request. A customer who is refused an exemption or variance may appeal such action of the utility in writing to the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission. The utility will treat all customers equally concerning exemptions and variances, and shall not discriminate in granting exemptions and variances. No exemption or variance shall be retroactive or otherwise justify any violation of this Plan occurring prior to the issuance of the variance.

> 100 11900 Mar 2 1 1000 MARINE SMIPR

Section 8 Response Stages

Unless there is an immediate and extreme reduction in water production, or other absolute necessity to declare an emergency or severe condition, the utility will initially declare Stage I restrictions. If, after a reasonable period of time, demand is not reduced enough to alleviate outages, reduce the risk of outages, or comply with restrictions required by a court, government agency or other authority, Stage II may be implemented with Stage III to follow if necessary.

STAGE I - CUSTOMER AWARENESS

Stage 1 will begin: Every April 1st, the utility will mail a public announcement to its customers. No notice to TNRCC required.

Stage 1 will end: Every September 30th, the utility will mail a public announcement to its customers.

No notice to TNRCC required.

<u>Utility Measures</u>:
This announcement will be designed to increase customer awareness of water conservation and encourage the most efficient use of water. A copy of the current public announcement on water conservation awareness shall be kept on file available for inspection by the TNRCC.

Voluntary Water Use Restrictions:
Water customers are requested to voluntarily limit the use of water for non-essential purposes and to practice water conservation.

STAGE II - VOLUNTARY WATER CONSERVATION:

Supply-Based Triggers (check at least one and fill in the appropriate value) Well level reaches ft. mean sea level (m.s.l.) Overnight recovery rate reaches ft. Reservoir elevation reaches ft. (m.s.l.) Stream flow reaches cfs at USGS gage #	The w	vater utility will implement Stage 2 when any one of the selected triggers is reached:	
Overnight recovery rate reachesft. Reservoir elevation reachesft. (m.s.l.) Stream flow reachescfs at USGS gage #			
Other	0000	Overnight recovery rate reachesft. Reservoir elevation reachesft. (m.s.l.) Stream flow reachescfs at USGS gage # Wholesale supplier's drought Stage 2	

Demand-	or Capacity-Based Triggers (check at least one and fill in the appropriate value)
	Orinking water treatment as % of capacity% Cotal daily demand as % of pumping capacity% Cotal daily demand as % of storage capacity% Pump hours per day hrs. Production or distribution limitations. Other
Upon in	itiation and termination of Stage 2, the utility will mail a public announcement to mers. No notice to TNRCC required.
	ments for termination of the Plan may end when all of the conditions listed as triggering events have ceased to a period of three (3) consecutive days. Upon termination of Stage 2, Stage 1 becomes te.
and fol	Measures: y inspect lines and repair leaks on a daily basis. Monthly review of customer use records low-up on any that have unusually high usage.
Descrit water . flushin water j	be additional measures, if any, to be implemented directly by the utility to manage limited supplies and/or reduce water demand. Examples include: reduced or discontinued g of water mains, activation and use of an alternative supply source(s); use of reclaimed for non-potable purposes.
The se	cond water source for Pecan Shadow Water Sply (name of utility) is:
<u> </u>	Other well Inter-connection with other system
	Purchased water Other
-	Ween Lice Pestrictions:

Voluntary Water Use Restrictions:

Restricted Hours: Outside watering is allowed daily, but only during periods specifically described in the customer notice; between 10:00 PM and 5:00 AM for example; OR

Restricted Days/Hours: Water customers are requested to voluntarily limit the irrigation of landscaped areas with hose-end sprinklers or automatic irrigation systems. Customers 2. are requested to limit outdoor water use to Mondays for water customers with a street address ending with the numbers 1, 2, or 3, Wednesdays for water customers with a street address ending with the numbers 4, 5, or 6, and Fridays

> W. 11750 W. C. engine of SmIPR

for water customers with a street address ending with the numbers 7, 8, 9, or 0. Irrigation of landscaped areas is further limited to the hours of 12:00 midnight until 10:00 a.m. and between 8:00 p.m. and 12:00 midnight on designated watering days. However, irrigation of landscaped areas is permitted at anytime if it is by means of a hand-held hose, a faucet filled bucket or watering can of five (5) gallons or less, or drip irrigation system.

Other uses that waste water such as water running down the gutter. 3.

STAGE III - MANDATORY WATER USE RESTRICTIONS:

The water utility will implement Stage 3 when any one of the selected triggers is reached: Supply-Based Triggers (check at least one and fill in the appropriate value) Well level reaches _____ ft. (m.s.l.) Overnight recovery rate reaches ft. (m.s.l.) Reservoir elevation reaches _____ Stream flow reaches ______ cfs at USGS gage # ____ 0 Wholesale supplier's drought Stage 3 Other Demand- or Capacity-Based Triggers (check at least one and fill in the appropriate value) Drinking water treatment as % of capacity _____ Total daily demand as % of pumping capacity _____ Total daily demand as % of storage capacity Pump hours per day Production or distribution limitations. Other

Upon initiation and termination of Stage 3, the utility will mail a public announcement to its customers. Notice to TNRCC required.

Stage 3 of the Plan may end when all of the conditions listed as triggering events have ceased to exist for a period of three (3) consecutive days. Upon termination of Stage 3, Stage 2 becomes operative.

Visually inspect lines and repair leaks on a regualar basis. Flushing is prohibited except for dead end mains.

> Im DR

Describe additional measures, if any, to be implemented directly by the utility to manage limited water supplies and/or reduce water demand. Examples include: activation and use of an alternative supply source(s); use of reclaimed water for non-potable purposes; offering low-flow fixtures and water restrictors.

Mandatory Water Use Restrictions: The following water use restrictions shall apply to all customers.

- 1. Irrigation of landscaped areas with hose-end sprinklers or automatic irrigation systems shall be limited to Mondays for water customers with a street address ending with the numbers 1, 2, or 3, Wednesdays for water customers with a street address ending with the numbers 4, 5, or 6, and Fridays for water customers with a street address ending with the numbers 7, 8, 9, or 0. Irrigation of landscaped areas is further limited to the hours of 12:00 midnight until 10:00 a.m. and between 8:00 p.m. and 12:00 midnight on designated watering days. However, irrigation of landscaped areas is permitted at anytime if it is by means of a hand-held hose, a faucet filled bucket or watering can of five (5) gallons or less, or drip irrigation system.
- Use of water to wash any motor vehicle, motorbike, boat, trailer, airplane or other vehicle is prohibited except on designated watering days between the hours of 12:00 midnight and 10:00 a.m. and between 8:00 p.m. and 12:00 midnight. Such wishing, when allowed, shall be done with a hand-held bucket or a hand-held hose equipped with a positive shutoff nozzle for quick rinses. Vehicle washing may be done at any time on the immediate premises of a commercial car wash or commercial service station. Further, such washing may be exempted from these regulations if the health, safety, and welfare of the public is contingent upon frequent vehicle cleansing, such as garbage trucks and vehicles used to transport food and perishables.
- 3. Use of water to fill, refill, or add to any indoor or outdoor swimming pools, wading pools, or "jacuzzi" type pools is prohibited except on designated watering days between the hours of 12:00 midnight and 10:00 a.m. and between 8 p.m. and 12:00 midnight.
- Operation of any ornamental fountain or pond for aesthetic or scenic purposes is prohibited except where necessary to support aquatic life or where such fountains or ponds are equipped with a recirculation system.
- 5. Use of water from hydrants or flush valves shall be limited to maintaining public health, safety, and welfare.
- 6. Use of water for the irrigation of golf courses, parks, and green belt areas is prohibited except by hand held hose and only on designated watering days between the hours 12:00 midnight and 10:00 a.m. and between 8:00 p.m. and 12:00 midnight.
- 7. The following uses of water are defined as non-essential and are prohibited: .

/m/DR

- a. wash down of any sidewalks, walkways, driveways, parking lots, tennis courts, or other hard-surfaced areas;
- b. use of water to wash down buildings or structures for purposes other than immediate fire protection;
- c. use of water for dust control;
- d. flushing gutters or permitting water to run or accumulate in any gutter or street:
- e. failure to repair a controllable leak(s) within a reasonable period after having been given notice directing the repair of such leak(s); and
- f. Any waste of water.

STAGE IV - CRITICAL WATER USE RESTRICTIONS:

The water utility will implement Stage 4 when any one of the selected triggers is reached:

Supply-Based Triggers (check at least one and fill in the appropriate value) Well level reaches _____ ft. (m.s.l.) Overnight recovery rate reaches _____ft. Reservoir elevation reaches ______ ft. (m.s.l.)
Stream flow reaches ______ cfs at USGS gage # _____ Wholesale supplier's drought Stage 4 Supply contamination. Other ____ Demand- or Capacity-Based Triggers (check at least one and fill in the appropriate value) Drinking water treatment as % of capacity ______% Total daily demand as % of pumping capacity _____ 0 Total daily demand as % of storage capacity Pump hours per day _____ hrs. Production or distribution limitations. System outage. Other ____

Upon initiation and termination of Stage 4, the utility will mail a public announcement to its customers. Notice to TNRCC required.

Requirements for termination:
Stage 4 of the Plan may be rescinded when all of the conditions listed as triggering events have ceased to exist for a period of three (3) consecutive days. Upon termination of Stage 4, Stage 3 becomes operative.

In DR

Operational Measures:

The utility shall visually inspect lines and repair leaks on a daily basis. Flushing is prohibited except for dead end mains and only between the hours of 9:00 p.m. and 3:00 a.m.. Emergency interconnects or alternative supply arrangements shall be initiated. All meters shall be read as often as necessary to insure compliance with this program for the benefit of all the customers. Describe additional measures, if any, to be implemented directly to manage limited water supplies and/or reduce water demand.

Mandatory Water Use Restrictions: All outdoor use of water is prohibited.

1. Irrigation of landscaped areas is absolutely prohibited.

2. Use of water to wash any motor vehicle, motorbike, boat, trailer, airplane or other vehicle is absolutely prohibited.

Maria Maria

Page 1 of 1 BUSINESS ORGANIZATIONS INQUIRY - VIEW ENTITY Texas Secretary of State Roger Williams UCC | Business Organizations | Trademarks | Account | Help/Rees | Briefcase BUSINESS ORGANIZATIONS INQUIRY - VIEW ENTITY Domestic Nonprofit Entity Type: 33292901 Filing Number: Corporation In existence Original Date of Filing: October 25, 1973 Entity Status: Non-Profit N/A N/A Formation Date: Type: FEIN: 0000000000 Tax ID: Perpetual Duration: PECAN SHADOWS SECTION ONE CIVIC CLUB, INC Name: [ADDRESS NOT PROVIDED] Address: ASSOCIATED ASSUMED FILING ENTITIES REGISTERED NAMES MANAGEMENT NAMES **HISTORY** AGENT Inactive Date **Address** Name 65 PECAN SHADOWS Don Taylor Bay City, TX 77414 USA ● To place an order for additional information about a filing press the Order';button. oresident Instructions: Fax Transmittal Memo # of Pages From: To:

Co.:

Phone #

Fax #

Co.:

Dept.:

Fax #

moury-entity. sp?: Sfiling_number=332929... 6/14/2006

RCFX14